

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PLAINS COMMERCE BANK,

Petitioner,

v.

LONG FAMILY LAND AND CATTLE
COMPANY, INC., RONNIE LONG, LILA LONG,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER, PLAINS COMMERCE BANK**

J. SCOTT DETAMORE
**Counsel of Record*
WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Mountain States Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETI- TIONER, PLAINS COMMERCE BANK.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. LITIGATION OF ANY DISPUTE BETWEEN A TRIBE OR TRIBAL MEMBER AND A NON-MEMBER IN TRIBAL COURT IS IN DEROGATION OF ALL CONCEPTS OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW	6
A. TRIBAL LAW IS BASED ON THE “VALUES, MORES, AND NORMS” OF A PARTICULAR TRIBE, OFTEN HANDED DOWN ORALLY FROM ONE GEN- ERATION TO ANOTHER	6
B. TRIBAL LAWS AND COURTS ARE NOT CONSTRAINED BY THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	9
C. TRIBAL “VALUES, MORES AND NORMS” DIFFER MARKEDLY FROM THOSE OF THE ANGLO-AMERICAN LEGAL SYSTEM.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Tribal law and Anglo-American law are based on entirely different paradigms.....	11
2. Tribal courts apply substantive law in very different ways than do Anglo-American courts	15
D. TRIBAL CULTURE IS UNKNOWABLE TO NON-MEMBERS TO WHOM TRIBAL COURTS SEEK TO APPLY IT...	19
E. IF TRIBAL COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION OVER NON-MEMBERS, EXERCISE OF THAT JURISDICTION VIOLATES NON-MEMBERS' RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW.....	22
1. Tribal law is so vague that a non-member cannot know what it is or when it applies	22
2. If tribal courts have jurisdiction over non-members, it is only because Congress has authorized that jurisdiction.....	23
3. This Court should not construe tribal sovereignty in a manner that renders its application unconstitutional.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. MEMBERS OF THIS COURT HAVE AGREED THAT NON-MEMBERS SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECT TO LITIGATION IN TRIBAL COURT	24
II. TRIBAL SUBSTANTIVE LAW IS NOT A REGULATION CONTEMPLATED BY THE FIRST <i>MONTANA</i> EXCEPTION.....	27
III. TRIBAL MEMBERS ARE NOT WITHOUT A FAIR REMEDY FOR GRIEVANCES AGAINST NON-MEMBERS	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alabama State Federation of Labor, Local Union No. 103, United Broth. of Carpenters and Joiners of America v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	24
<i>Circuit City Stores Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	28
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	22
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	9, 10, 25
<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1980).....	27, 28
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	26, 28
<i>Oliphant v. Squamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	24
<i>Randall v. Yakima Nation Tribal Court</i> , 841 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>Shoshone Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 476 (1937).....	21
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	9
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	9, 23
<i>Wounded Head v. Tribal Council of the Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 507 F.2d 1079 (8th Cir. 1975).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	5
U.S. Const. amend. V	5, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9, 22, 26

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	10
25 U.S.C. § 1303	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

67 Fed. Reg. 46328 (2002)	20
Bureau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Executive Summary, Pathways to Justice: Building and Sustaining Tribal Justice Systems in Contemporary America</i> , 5- 6 (2005)	21
http://leg.mt.gov/css/publications/research/past_ interim/handbook.asp#montanas	22

LAW REVIEWS AND LEGAL JOURNALS

Robert D. Cooter and Wolfgang Fikentscher, <i>Indian Common Law: The Role of Custom in American Indian Tribal Courts, Part I</i> , 46 <i>American Journal of Comparative Law</i> 287 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert D. Cooter and Wolfgang Fikentscher, <i>Indian Common Law: The Role of Custom in American Indian Tribal Courts, Part II</i> , 46 <i>American Journal of Comparative Law</i> 509 (1998).....	7, 8, 15
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Rethinking Customary Law in Tribal Court Jurisprudence</i> , Indigenous Law and Policy Center Working Paper, Indigenous Law and Policy Center, Michigan State University College of Law (2006-04)	20
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Toward a Theory of Intertribal and Intratribal Common Law</i> , 43 <i>Hous. L. Rev.</i> 701 (2006)	20
K.N. Llewellyn and E. Adamson Hoebel, <i>The Cheyenne Way: Conflict and Case Law in Primitive Jurisprudence</i> , University of Oklahoma Press (1941, 1983).....	19
Ada Pecos Melton, <i>Indigenous Justice Systems and Tribal Society</i> , 79 <i>Judicature</i> 126 (1995).....	7, 11, 13
